

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 7:21-cv-00465-LSC

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE'S
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Statutory Background.....3

 B. Factual and Procedural Background.....7

LEGAL STANDARDS FOR INTERVENTION.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE STATE OF WISCONSIN IN THIS CASE.10

 II. THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION.....12

 III. THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE CANNOT INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(a).16

 IV. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.19

 V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS MOTION IN ABEYANCE UNTIL IT DECIDES WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE STANDING.....20

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission,
576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... 14, 15

Arizona v. Evans,
514 U.S. 1 (1995).....20

Babbitt v. Farm Workers,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....13

Burke v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.,
833 F. App'x 288 (11th Cir. 2020) 17, 18, 19

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....20

Chiles v. Thornburgh,
865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)18

Clark v. Putnam County,
168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)17

Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann,
949 N.W.2d 423 (Wis. 2020)11

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....21

Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm'n,
495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)8

Flat Creek Transp., LLC v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
 923 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2019)8

Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)9, 10

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....21

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....10

Huff v. Commissioner,
 743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014)16

In re W. Caribbean Airways Crew Members,
 No. 07 22015 CIV, 2010 WL 11601239 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 8, 2010)19

Kerr v. Hickenlooper,
 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)15

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....8, 12

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12

Missouri v. Yellen,
 No. 4:21-cv-376, 2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021)2, 14

Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Sandy Lake Properties, Inc.,
 425 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)9, 16

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul,
 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)12

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....10

Purcell v. BankAtlantic Fin. Corp.,
 85 F.3d 1508 (11th Cir. 1996)10

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....15

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt,
 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007)9, 17

Stone v. First Union Corp.,
 371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004) 18, 19

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....13

Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 8, 9, 12

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....20

United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 922 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1991) 10, 16

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)..... 10, 14

Worlds v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs., State of Fla.,
 929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991)18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 801..... 3, 4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 802..... 4, 5, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 8034

42 U.S.C. § 804.....4

42 U.S.C. § 805.....4

American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021).....1, 4

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-137,
 134 Stat. 281, 501 (2020)3

Wis. Stat. § 165.25(1m).....11

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m).....11

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)9, 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)10
